

No. 20-16075

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND RAIDERS, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-07444 (Hon. Joseph C. Spero)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL E. HAAR
JEFFREY D. NEGRETTE
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 476-0369
jeff.negrette@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Tax Revenue Losses Are Not “Business or Property” Under The Clayton Act.....	5
A. Only a Government’s Commercial Interests Qualify as “Business or Property”.....	6
B. Generalized Tax Losses Are Sovereign Interests and Thus Are Not Recoverable.....	9
II. Oakland’s Tax Revenue Losses Are Too Remote from the Alleged Harm to Competition to Satisfy the Standing Requirements of Section 4.....	12
A. General Tax Losses Are Merely Derivative of Harm to Direct Market Participants.....	13
B. Tax Losses Are Not an Injury of the Type Likely Caused by Competitive Harm.....	15
C. Oakland Attempts to Supplant Established Clayton Act Standing Requirements With Those of Irrelevant Statutes.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. Allowing Governmental Entities to Recover Treble Lost Tax Revenues Could Create an Over-Detering, Anticompetitive Effect.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 540 (1983).....	passim
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1467.....	16, 17
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Bubar v. Ampco Foods, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Eagle v. Star-Kist Foods, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	10
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10, 11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9, 12
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	3
15 U.S.C. § 15	3, 5, 6, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	9
